Reduced ΔFosB expression in the rat nucleus accumbens has
causal role in the neuropathic pain phenotype
Sarah L. Pollema-Mays#, Maria Virginia Centeno#, Zheng Chang, A Vania Apakarian, and
Marco Martina
Dept. of Physiology, Northwestern University Feinberg School of Medicine 303 E. Chicago Ave.,
Chicago, IL 60611
# These authors contributed equally to this work.
Summary

Neurosci Lett. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2020 May 29.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
4. Apkarian AV et al. Chronic back pain is associated with decreased prefrontal and thalamic gray
matter density. The Journal of neuroscience : the official journal of the Society for Neuroscience 24,
10410–10415, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2541-04.2004 (2004). [PubMed: 15548656]
5. Xu H et al. Presynaptic and postsynaptic amplifications of neuropathic pain in the anterior cingulate
cortex. The Journal of neuroscience : the official journal of the Society for Neuroscience 28, 7445–
7453, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1812-08.2008 (2008). [PubMed: 18632948]
6. Metz AE, Yau HJ, Centeno MV, Apkarian AV & Martina M Morphological and functional
reorganization of rat medial prefrontal cortex in neuropathic pain. Proceedings of the National
Academy of Sciences of the United States of America 106, 2423–2428, doi:10.1073/pnas.
0809897106 (2009). [PubMed: 19171885]
7. Ji G et al. Cognitive impairment in pain through amygdala-driven prefrontal cortical deactivation.
The Journal of neuroscience : the official journal of the Society for Neuroscience 30, 5451–5464,
doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0225-10.2010 (2010). [PubMed: 20392966]
8. Schwartz N et al. Chronic pain. Decreased motivation during chronic pain requires long-term
depression in the nucleus accumbens. Science 345, 535–542, doi:10.1126/science.1253994 (2014).
[PubMed: 25082697]
9. Lee M et al. Activation of corticostriatal circuitry relieves chronic neuropathic pain. The Journal of
neuroscience : the official journal of the Society for Neuroscience 35, 5247–5259, doi:10.1523/
JNEUROSCI.3494-14.2015 (2015). [PubMed: 25834050]
10. Zhang Z et al. Role of Prelimbic GABAergic Circuits in Sensory and Emotional Aspects of
Neuropathic Pain. Cell reports 12, 752–759, doi:10.1016/j.celrep.2015.07.001 (2015). [PubMed:
26212331]
11. Ren W et al. The indirect pathway of the nucleus accumbens shell amplifies neuropathic pain. Nat
Neurosci 19, 220–222, doi:10.1038/nn.4199 (2016). [PubMed: 26691834]
12. Zhao MG et al. Enhanced presynaptic neurotransmitter release in the anterior cingulate cortex of
mice with chronic pain. The Journal of neuroscience : the official journal of the Society for
Neuroscience 26, 8923–8930, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2103-06.2006 (2006). [PubMed:
16943548]
13. Li XY et al. Alleviating neuropathic pain hypersensitivity by inhibiting PKMzeta in the anterior
cingulate cortex. Science 330, 1400–1404, doi:10.1126/science.1191792 (2010). [PubMed:
21127255]

25. Decosterd I & Woolf CJ Spared nerve injury: an animal model of persistent peripheral neuropathic
pain. Pain 87, 149–158 (2000). [PubMed: 10924808]
26. Chaplan SR, Bach FW, Pogrel JW, Chung JM & Yaksh TL Quantitative assessment of tactile
allodynia in the rat paw. Journal of neuroscience methods 53, 55–63 (1994). [PubMed: 7990513]
27. Livak KJ & Schmittgen TD Analysis of relative gene expression data using real-time quantitative
PCR and the 2(-Delta Delta C(T)) Method. Methods 25, 402–408, doi: 10.1006/meth.2001.1262
(2001). [PubMed: 11846609]
28. Bustin SA et al. The MIQE guidelines: minimum information for publication of quantitative real-
time PCR experiments. Clinical chemistry 55, 611–622, doi:10.1373/clinchem.2008.112797
(2009). [PubMed: 19246619]
29. Chamberlin NL, Du B, de Lacalle S & Saper CB Recombinant adeno-associated virus vector: use
for transgene expression and anterograde tract tracing in the CNS. Brain research 793, 169–175
(1998). [PubMed: 9630611]
30. Winstanley CA et al. DeltaFosB induction in orbitofrontal cortex mediates tolerance to cocaine-
induced cognitive dysfunction. The Journal of neuroscience : the official journal of the Society for
Neuroscience 27, 10497–10507, doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2566-07.2007 (2007). [PubMed:
17898221]
31. Zachariou V et al. An essential role for DeltaFosB in the nucleus accumbens in morphine action.
Nat Neurosci 9, 205–211, doi:10.1038/nn1636 (2006). [PubMed: 16415864]
32. Perrotti LI et al. Induction of DeltaFosB in reward-related brain structures after chronic stress. The
Journal of neuroscience : the official journal of the Society for Neuroscience 24, 10594–10602,
doi:10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2542-04.2004 (2004). [PubMed: 15564575]
33. Larson EB et al. Striatal regulation of DeltaFosB, FosB, and cFos during cocaine self-
administration and withdrawal. Journal of neurochemistry 115, 112–122, doi: 10.1111/j.
1471-4159.2010.06907.x (2010). [PubMed: 20633205]
34. Vialou V et al. DeltaFosB in brain reward circuits mediates resilience to stress and antidepressant